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plan, except that the maximum lifetime benefit on these plans shall be $2-900-000; 
$2,800,000, and an extended basic plan and a basic Medicare plan as described in sec- 
tions 62A.3l to 62A.44 and 62E.07. The requirement that a policy issued by the associa- 
tion must be a qualified plan is satisfied if the association contracts with a preferred pro- 
vider network and the level of benefits for services provided within the network satisfies 
the requirements of a qualified plan. Ifthe association uses a preferred provider network, 
payments to nonparticipating providers must meet the minimum requirements of section 
72A.20, subdivision 15. They shall offer health maintenance organization contracts in 
those areas of the state where a health maintenance organization has agreed to make the 
coverage available andhas been selected as a writing carrier. Notwithstanding the provi- 
sions of section 62E.O6 and unless those charges are billed by a provider that is part of the 
association’s preferred provider network, the state plan shall exclude coverage of ser- 
vices of a private duty nurse other than on an inpatient basis and any charges for treatment 
in a hospital located outside of the state of Minnesota in which the covered person is re- 
ceiving treatment for a mental or nervous disorder, unless similar treatment for the mental 
or nervous disorder is medically necessary, unavailable in Minnesota and provided upon 
referral by a licensed Minnesota medical practitioner. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICATION. 
Section I effective t_l§ dag following final enactment Qd applies t_o policies 

existence 935 Ed issued E renewed 92 Q after, tl1_at date. 
Presented to the governor May 4, 1999 
Became law without the governor’s signature May 7, 1999 

CHAPTER 131——.S.F.N0. 778 
An act relating to motor vehicles; requiring release of a security interest in a vehicle to be acted 

on within seven days if satisfied by a dealer; modifizing the placement of television screens in motor 
vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 1 68/1.20; and 169.471, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168A.20, is amended to read: 

168A.20 SATISFACTION OF SECURITY INTEREST. 
Subdivision 1. CERTIFICATE WITH LATEST SECURED PARTY. Upon the 

satisfaction of a security interest in a vehicle for which the certificate of title is in the pos- 
session of the secured party, the secured party shall within 15 days, or seven days if satis- 
fied by a dealer licensed under section 168.27, subdivision 2, 3, or7fexecut<;1_relEase of EH37 interest in the space provided therefor on the certific_aE o—r g the department pre- 
scribes, and mail or deliver the certificate and release to the next secured party named 
therein, or if none, to the owner or any person who delivers to the secured party an autho- 
rization from the owner to receive the certificate. The owner, other than a dealer holding 
the vehicle for resale, shall promptly cause the certificate and release, together with the 
required fees and taxes, to be mailed or delivered to the department, which shall release 
the secured party’s rights on the certificate or issue a new certificate. 
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Subd. la. TITLE ISSUED BEFORE JULY 1, 1990. For tit~les issued to the secured 
party before July 1,‘ 1990, the secured party shall hold the certificate of title until the secu- 
rity interest is satisfied.~
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Subd. 2. CERTIFICATE WITH PRIOR SECURED PARTY. Upon the satisfac- 
tion of a security interest in a vehicle for which the certificate of title is in the possession 
of a prior secured party, the secured party whose security interest is satisfied shall within 
15 days, or seven days if satisfied by a dealer licensed under section 168.27, subdivision 
2, 3, or 4l,_e_xeEi1Te 2Eaa_se in the fo—1Tn_the department prescribes and deliver the release to 
F1e_owfi5r or any person who delivers to the secured party an authorization from the own- 
er to receive it. The secured party in possession of the certificate of title shall either deliv- 
er the certificate to the owner, or the person authorized by the owner, for delivery to the 
department, or upon receipt of the release, mail or deliver it with the certificate to the de- 
partment, which shall release the subordinate secured party’s rights 011 the certificate or 
issue a new certificate. 

Subd. 3. CERTIFICATE WITH OWNER. Upon the satisfaction -of a security in- 
terest in a vehicle for which the certificate of title is in the possession of the owner, the 
secured party shall within 15 days, or seven days if satisfied by a dealer licensed under 
section 168.27, subdivision 2, 3, of searity interest on the form 
prescribed by the depa1‘tment711-idirafior deliver the notification with release to the own- 
er or any person who delivers to the secured party an authorization from the owner to re- 
ceive the release.

' 

Subd. 4. SATISFACTION OF LIEN FOR CHILD SUPPORT. If the secured 
party is a public authority or a child support or maintenance obligee with alien under sec- 
tion l68A.05, subdivision 8, upon either the satisfaction of a security interest in a vehicle 
for which the certificate of title is in the possession of the owner, or the execution by the 
owner of a written payment agreement determined to be acceptable by the court, an ad— 
ministrative law judge, the public authority, or the obligee, within 15 days, or seven days 
if satisfied Q z_1 dealer licensed u11der section 168.27, subdivision 2, g 91:37 the secured 
party shall execute a release of security interest on the form prescribed by the department 
and mail or deliver the notification with release to the owner or any person who delivers 
to the secured party an authorization from the owner to receive the release. . 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 169.471, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. TELEVISION SCREEN IN VEHICLE. No television screen shall 
be installed or used in any motor vehicle at any point for-ward of the bask of the driveris 
seat; or whieh where is visible to the driver while operating the motor vehicle except: 

(1) video screens installed in law enforcement vehicles; 

(2) closed circuit video systems used exclusively to aid the driver’s visibility to the 
rear or sides of the vehicle; and 

(3) video screens installed as part of a vehicle control system or used in intelligent 
vehicle highway applications. 
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Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 2 is effective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 4, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 7, 1999, 12:18 pm. 

CHAPTER 132-——S.F.N0. 1144 

An act relating to elections; simplifying language on certificates of election; clarifying and 
simplifying the Minnesota Election Law; making technical and procedural changes; changing cer- 
tain duties of election oflicials; listing additional violations; changing certain deadlines; providing 
for submission of proposed chapter amendments; requiring adoption of certain rules; imposing 
criminal penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 3.02; 200.031; 201.016, subdivi- 
sion 1, and by adding a subdivision; 201.054, subdivision 2;,201.12, subdivision 2; 201.13, by ad- 
ding a subdivision; 203B.03, subdivision 1; 203B.04, subdivision 1; 203B.07, subdivision 2; 
203B.08, subdivision 1; 203B. 081'; 2038.085; 203B.11, subdivisions 2 and 4; 204B. 08, subdivision 
3; 204B.146, subdivision 2; 20418.21, subdivision 2; 204B,27, subdivision 8; 204C.10; 204C.24, 
subdivision 1; 204C.26, subdivision 1; 204C.40, subdivision 1,’ 204D.08, subdivisions 3 and 5; 
204D.11, subdivision 4; 204D.13, subdivisions 2 and 3; 205.075, subdivision 2; 205.10, subdivi- 
sions 3 and 4; 205.16, subdivision 4; 205.185, subdivision 3; 205A.05, subdivision 1; 20511.07, sub- 
division 3; 205A.]3; 206.86, subdivision 1; 208.04, subdivision 1; 351.055; 367.03, subdivision 4; 
410.12, subdivision 1; 412.02, subdivision 2; and 447.32, subdivision 4; Laws 1997, chapter 173, 
section 6; proposing coding fornew law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 204B; repealing Minnesota 
Statutes 1998, sections 2038.08, subdivisions Ia and 3a; 203B.12, subdivision 5; 204D.14, subdivi- 
sion 2; 204D.19, subdivision 5; and 365.10, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3.02, is amended to read: 

3.02 EVIDENCE OF MEMBERSHIP. 
For all purposes of organization of either house of the legislature, a certificate of 

election to it, duly executed by theauditer efitheprepereeuntyyerlaythe secretary of state 
when the member is eleeteel from more than one eeunt-y, is prima facie evidence of the 
right to membership of the person named in it. ' 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes .1998, section 200.031, is amended to read: 

200.031 DETERMINATION OF RESIDENCE. 
Residence shall be determined in accordance with the following principles, so far as 

they may be applicable to the facts of the case: 

(a) The residence of an individual is in the precinct where the individual’s home is 
located, from which the individual has no present intention of moving, and to which, 
whenever the individual is absent, the individual intends to retum; 

- (b) An individual does not lose residence if the individual leaves home to live tem- 
porarily in another state or precinct; 
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